PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|--|---------------|------------------|--------|----------------|-------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | Release of Lien | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | |
| N | | | ame | Execution Date | | |
| Thorpe North & Western LLP | | | | 04/14/2011 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | |
| Name: | SynTec Energy | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 388 N. 780 E. | | | | | |
| City: | Lindon | | | | | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 84042 | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | | |
| Patent Number: 6 | | 7095 | 09573 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (801)566-0750 | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (801)566-0750 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 801-566-6633 90 | | | | | | |
| Phone: 801-566-6633 | | | | | V \$ | |
| Email: howlett@tnw.com Correspondent Name: Ericksen/Thorpe North & Western LLP | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Ericksen/Thorpe North & Western LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1219 | | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Sandy, UTAH 84091-1219 | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 01516-20784 | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Erik S. Ericksen | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=20784LienRelease#page1.tif | | | | | | |

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Erik S. Ericksen, M.S. THORPE NORTH & WESTERN, LLP P.O. BOX 1219 SANDY, UTAH 84091-1219

RELEASE OF LIEN

| Claimant: | Erik S. Ericksen Thorpe North & Western LLP 8180 South 700 East, Suite 350 Sandy, UT 84070 | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Client & Owner: | SynTec Energy, LLC 388 N. 780 E. Lindon, UT 84042 | |
| Basis: | In consideration of partial payment of debts owed by SynTec Energy and record of which is hereby acknowledged, Claimant jointly and severally releases and discharges said Claimant and the subject property from charges arising from services performed prior to November 18, 2010. Claimant authorizes a comp release of the Lien filed on November 18, 2010. | |

Property subject to this release of lien:

U.S. Patent No. 6,709,573 Serial No. 10/194,993 Issue Date: March 23, 2004 Title: Process for the Recovery of Hydrocarbon Fractions From Hydrocarbonaceous Solids

CLAIMANT: Erik S. Ericksen

Thorpe North & Western

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the $\underline{\mu}$ day of $\underline{\mu}$ day of \underline{\mu} day of $\underline{\mu}$ day of $\underline{\mu}$ day of \underline{\mu} day of \underline{\mu} day of \underline{\mu} day of $\underline{\mu}$ day of \underline{\mu} day of \underline{\mu

Notary Public



RECORDED: 04/18/2011

5-25-2013

PATENT REEL: 026141 FRAME: 0300